

CONTACT:

Donica Kennon
Public Information Officer
404.392.5124
dkennon@dekalbcountyga.gov

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

MARCH 12, 2020

DeKalb Clerk Debra DeBerry CANCELLING Notary Training March 20, 2020

Decatur, GA — DeKalb County Superior Court Clerk Debra DeBerry and the Georgia Superior Court Clerks' Cooperative Authority are cancelling the two free notary training sessions scheduled for **Friday, March 20, 2020.** The event is being cancelled for the safety and well-being of our community amid the ongoing public health concerns.

This training workshop is not necessary to become a notary public nor to maintain notary public status.

Please contact Twinette Jones for any questions at 404-371-2250 or tajones@dekalbcountyga.gov.

###

About the Clerk's Office

Debra DeBerry has been the Clerk in DeKalb County, Georgia since March 2011. The Clerk of Superior Court is a constitutional office charged by the Georgia Constitution with the care, custody, and control of DeKalb County's records. Additionally, in Georgia, the Clerk of Superior Court is responsible for the Board of Equalization legislated to hear appeals on property values and other exemptions. Judicial and Real Estate documents are filed, docketed, recorded, maintained, and archived in an expeditious manner and always available for public access. The Clerk's Office archives same-day Real Estate recording, turnaround of judicial documents within minutes, and processes are in place to reduce fraud.